

No. 09-658

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Brian Belleque, Superintendent,
Oregon State Penitentiary, *Petitioner,*

vs.

Randy Joseph Moore, *Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SOUTH CAROLINA,
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, COLORADO
DELAWARE, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MONTANA, NEW
MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA,
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,
TEXAS, VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN AND WYOMING IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

HENRY D. MCMASTER
South Carolina Attorney General

JOHN W. MCINTOSH
Deputy Attorney General

*DONALD J. ZELENKA
Assistant Deputy Attorney General
agdzelenka@scag.gov

MELODY J. BROWN
Assistant Attorney General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-6305

**Counsel of Record*

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Troy King
Alabama Attorney General

Steve Bullock
Montana Attorney General

Daniel S. Sullivan
Alaska Attorney General

Gary King
New Mexico Attorney General

Terry Goddard
Arizona Attorney General

Wayne Stenehjem
North Dakota Attorney General

John W. Suthers
Colorado Attorney General

W.A. Drew Edmondson
Oklahoma Attorney General

Joseph R. Biden, III
Delaware Attorney General

Thomas W. Corbett, Jr.
Pennsylvania Attorney General

Lawrence G. Wasden
Idaho Attorney General

Marty J. Jackley
South Dakota Attorney General

Gregory F. Zoeller
Indiana Attorney General

Robert E. Cooper, Jr.
Tennessee Attorney General

Steve Six
Kansas Attorney General

Greg Abbott
Texas Attorney General

James D. "Buddy" Caldwell
Louisiana Attorney General

Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II
Virginia Attorney General

Janet T. Mills
Maine Attorney General

J.B. Van Hollen
Wisconsin Attorney General

Douglas F. Gansler
Maryland Attorney General

Bruce A. Salzburg
Wyoming Attorney General

Michael A. Cox
Michigan Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Effectively And Inappropriately Lowers The Burden Of Proof For Invalidating State Guilty Pleas In Federal Habeas Actions.	6
A. Three layers of deference protect the finality of state guilty pleas and erect an unusually high bar for petitioners seeking to invalidate their pleas.	6
B. At each level of analysis, the Ninth Circuit failed to exercise the deference this Court requires. .	9
1. The Ninth Circuit misapplied <i>Strickland</i> by deeming counsel ineffective for foregoing an inconsequential motion to suppress simply because the motion would have been granted.	9

2.	The Ninth Circuit misapplied <i>Strickland</i> and <i>Hill</i> by treating counsel's failure to suppress evidence as necessarily prejudicial to a plea simply because the evidence might have had some possible effect at trial.	12
3.	The Ninth Circuit violated AEDPA by substituting its own view of the appropriate <i>Strickland</i> inquiry for that of the Oregon courts.	15
II.	The Ninth Circuit's Attempt To Relax The Legal Standards For A Finding Of Ineffective Assistance In The Handling Of Confessions Would Have Serious Adverse Consequences For State Courts, Prosecutors And Budgets, With No Offsetting Benefit To Criminal Defendants.	16
A.	The vast majority of criminal actions resolved in state courts are resolved through confessions and plea agreements, and an increase in meritless suppression motions will drain already tight judicial, prosecutorial and budgetary resources.	16
B.	The Ninth Circuit's approach would not ultimately benefit the affected criminal defendants, but would instead slow and in many cases impede their efforts to resolve their crimes.	18
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279 (1991) 5, 13, 14

Bell v. Cone, 535 U.S. 685 (2002) 8

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985) 1, 7, 11, 12

Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986) 14

Knowles v. Mirzayance, 129 S.Ct. 1411 (2009) 11

McMann v. Richardson, 397 U.S. 759 (1970) 7, 14

Moore v. Czerniak, 574 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2009) *passim*

Padilla v. Kentucky, 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010) 5, 8

Renico v. Lett, 130 S.Ct. 1855 (2010) 8

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) *passim*

United States v. Dominguez Benitez, 542 U.S. 74 (2004) . . . 14

United States v. Timmreck, 441 U.S. 780 (1979) 1, 7

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) 8

Woodford v. Visciotti, 537 U.S. 19, 24 (2002) 1
